compliance with the terms of the forgivable loan. Under ASC 606, the acquisition costs, net are amortized over the expected useful lives
of the independent financial advisors’ relationship period with the Company.

The Company adjusted intangible assets, net by eliminating a portion of net intangible asset that was created through the Company’s
acquisition of Highland in 2014. ASC 606 requires that, at the time of the initial sale of a policy, the Company must estimate the
variable consideration (future renewal commissions) and determine the transaction price as the unconstrained net present value of
expected future renewal commissions. As such, the Company accelerated the revenues recognized under its insurance policies and
recorded an increase to other receivables, net that was offset by the partial elimination of the net intangible asset and an increase to
commissions and fees payable.

13

LADENBURG THALMANN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted

December 31,

2017
Investment

Banking
Insurance
Renewals

Costs to obtain
or fulfill a
contract  January 1, 2018

ASSETS  (Audited)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 172,103  $ — $ — $ —  $ 172,103
Securities owned, at fair value  3,881  — — —  3,881
Receivables from clearing brokers  48,543  — — —  48,543
Receivables from other broker-dealers  2,822  — — —  2,822
Notes receivable from financial advisors,
net  47,369  — — (40,566)  6,803
Other receivables, net  60,707  (137) 58,786 —  119,356
Fixed assets, net  23,621  — — —  23,621
Restricted assets  760  — — —  760
Intangible assets, net  103,611  — (23,645) —  79,966
Goodwill  124,210  — — —  124,210
Contract acquisition costs, net  —  — — 61,340  61,340
Cash surrender value of life insurance  12,711  — — —  12,711
Other assets  31,687  25 — —  31,712

Total assets  $ 632,025  $ (112) $ 35,141 $ 20,774  $ 687,828

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY

Securities sold, but not yet purchased, at fair
value  $ 231  $ — $ — $ —  $ 231
Accrued compensation  33,343  (110) — —  33,233
Commissions and fees payable  67,221  — 29,395 —  96,616
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  40,478  (104) — (1,133)  39,241
Deferred rent  2,151  — — —  2,151
Deferred income taxes  2,968  28 1,489 2,118  6,603
Deferred compensation liability  18,161  — — —  18,161
Accrued interest  232  — — —  232
Notes payable  96,849  — — —  96,849
Total liabilities  $ 261,634  $ (186) $ 30,884 $ 985  $ 293,317

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock  2  — — —  2
Common stock  20  — — —  20
Additional paid-in capital  520,135  — — —  520,135
Accumulated deficit  (149,778)  74 4,257 19,778  (125,669)

Total shareholders' equity of the Company  370,379  74 4,257 19,778  394,488

Noncontrolling interest  12  — — 11  23

Total shareholders' equity  370,391  74 4,257 19,789  394,511

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 632,025  $ (112) $ 35,141 $ 20,774  $ 687,828

14

LADENBURG THALMANN FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

(Unaudited; Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Impacts on Financial Statements at September 30, 2018

The following tables compare the reported condensed consolidated statement of financial condition and statements of operations as of
and for the three and nine months ending September 30, 2018, to the pro-forma amounts had the previous accounting standards been in
effect.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company's net income as reported is greater than the net income